

DEC 22 2009

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
STATE OF DELAWARE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JAMES E. COOKE,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of Delaware**

—◆—  
**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

—◆—  
JOSEPH R. BIDEN, III  
Attorney General of Delaware

PAUL R. WALLACE  
Chief of Appeals  
*Counsel of Record*

LOREN C. MEYERS  
Special Deputy Attorney General

DANIELLE J. BRENNAN  
GREGORY E. SMITH  
Deputy Attorneys General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
820 N. French Street, 7th Floor  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 577-8500

*Counsel for Petitioner*

December 2009

**Blank Page**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	1
I. The Question of Who Has Ultimate Authority Over Whether to Employ an “Innocence-Based” or a “Concession-Of-Guilt” Defense Must Be Resolved and this Case Presents the Ideal Vehicle to Do So.....	3
A. Respondent’s Prosecution Starkly Presents the Good Faith Disagreement That Can Occur and the Reasons to Side with Counsel’s Choice of Defense ...	3
B. The Questions Presented Are Important, Recurring and Have Led to Conflict In the Decisions of the Lower Courts .....	5
C. Resolution of the Questions Presented Is Important to the Management of Criminal Trials .....	7
D. The Delaware Supreme Court’s Decision Is Incorrect.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969) .....	10, 11
<i>Brookhart v. Janis</i> , 384 U.S. 1 (1966).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004).....	1, 2, 7, 9, 11
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 128 S.Ct. 1765 (2008).....	1
<i>Haynes v. Cain</i> , 298 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	6
<i>Indiana v. Edwards</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2379 (2008) .....	7
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983).....	1
<i>New York v. Hill</i> , 528 U.S. 110 (2000).....	1
<i>Sanders v. State</i> , 585 A.2d 117 (Del. 1990).....	10
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	7, 11
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)...	2, 8, 9, 11
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002).....	10
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Martin Sabelli & Stacey Leyton, TRAIN WRECKS AND FREEWAY CRASHES: AN ARGUMENT FOR FAIRNESS AND AGAINST SELF-REPRESENTATION IN THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM, 91 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 161 (2000) .....	5
